(M7, coie

L

Guaranteed
Maximum
Cost
Proposal

Fort
Bend
County
Courthouse
Rehabilitation

Richmond,

Texas

1/14/13 3 originals returned to Cheryl at Purchasing

1. SCHEDULE “A”

Revision Documents

2. SCHEDULE “B”

Allowances

3. SCHEDULE “C”

Exclusions

4. SCHEDULE “D”

Construction Documents Schedule

5. SCHEDULE “E”
NA
Shop Drawings Approval Schedule

6. SCHEDULE “F”

Component Change Orders

7. SCHEDULE “G”

Project Progress Schedule

8. SCHEDULE “H”

Construction Budget

9. SCHEDULE “Y”

Concurrence of the Architect to
Schedules D, E, F




Exhibits

EXHIBITH
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE
CHANGE ORDER
for Bailey - 12-006
PROJECT NO. Phoenix | - 12-1266

PROJECT NAME AND DESCRIPTION
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation
TO: Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
301 Jackson St., Suite 719
Richmond, Texas 77469
Attn: Robert Hebert, PH.D., County Judge
Facsimile Number: (281) 341-8609

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Article 4.1 of the Construction Management Agreement dated August 1 2002
Project No.12006 ,  Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd. , the undersigned offers to
provide all services, tabor and material to perform in accordance with Contract Documents construction of the Project described
in the Design Development Submittal and the revisions thereto by Construction Document Change Orders, entered into prior to
the date of this proposal, prepared by Architect and Construction Documents to be hereafter prepared by the Archi-

tecft) g\o Ba%%%'%aonce with Schedule A and the Construction Management Agreement, for a Guaranteed Maximum Price of
$_2,0Y6, 195, .

The undersigned guarantees the material completion of the Work on or before the Date of Material Completion which is
November 21 ,20 13 .

The undersianed quarantees the final completion of the Work on or before the Date of Final Completion which is
December 31 ,2013

The Guaranteed Maximum Price of $_5.008.133.00 s comprised of the following components:

1. Estimated Cost of the Work $4,495634.00 $
2. Construction Manager's Contingency (includes Construction and Design Contingency) $ 50,000.00 $
3. Construction Manager's Fee $125,941.30 $
4, Construction Manager's Maximum Construction Overhead Costs $ 336,557.70 $

TOTAL (Guaranteed Maximum Price) $5,008,133.00 $

This proposed GMP Change Order is based on the Design Development Submittal and the revisions thereto by
Construction Document Change Orders, entered into prior to the date of this proposal, and Construction Documents to be
hereafter prepared by the Architect in accordance with the assumptions stated in Schedule A and the Construction Management

Agreement.

The proposed GMP Change Order is based on the preparation by the Architect and addition to the Construction
Management Agreement by Construction Document Change Order of Construction Documents embodying revisions of the
Design Development Submittal described in Schedule A which lists the most recent drawings, specifications, and other
documents which describe the proposed revisions.

The Estimated Cost of the Work includes the allowances listed in Scheduie B and each allowance notes whether the
allowance covers furnish and delivery or furnish, delivery and installation. The Estimated Cost of the Work (but not the
Construction Manager's Contingency or Fee) is subject to increase to the extent Actual Cost for the Work covered by allowances
exceed the amount set forth in Schedule B.

The Guaranteed Maximum Price does not include items listed in Schedule C.

A Construction Documents Schedule is attached as Schedule D.
Page 181 of 201



Exhibits
A Shop Drawing Approval Schedule is attached as Schedule E.
A Component Schedule is attached as Schedule F.
A Project Progress Schedule is attached as Schedule G.
A Construction Budget is attached as Schedule H.
The concurrence of the Architect to Schedules D, E and F is attached as Schedule 1.
Each of Schedules A through | are part of this Proposed GMP Change Order and are incorporated herein by reference.

The Dates of Material and Final Completion and the Guaranteed Maximum Price are subject to adjustment in the
manner provided by the Construction Management Agreement.

This offer is submitted as the proposed GMP Change Order pursuant to Article 4.1 of the Construction Management
Agreement. The terms of the Construction Management Agreement are incorporated herein by reference.

The undersigned agrees that this proposed GMP Change Order, together with the Notice of Acceptance, shall
constitute an amendment to the Construction Management Agreement for the performance by the undersigned of the Work for
the above-stated compensation in accordance with the Project Progress Schedule and within the time specified for the Dates of
Substantial and Final Completion in accordance with the Contract Documents and shall constitute an amendment to the
Construction Management Agreement by Change Order, if approved and agreed upon by the Owner.

We have visited the Site and familiarized ourselves with the conditions under which the Work described in the Contract
Documents is to be performed and correlated our observations with the requirements of the Contract Documents, inciuding the
requirements set forth in Schedule A.

paTeD: /] 2013

RECOMMENDED FOR OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE:

Pomer Arcuateei=e

m N\ /v

/(.5/‘/4}/2 A/\‘/ [LASVZMLAJA /Jlﬁ(

yd /){7// ¢
Construction Manage

— -~
By~ .&/fzéﬂby

Program Manager

v N[A

end County Facilities Management and Planning

Owner's Rtf\re.su. adivee

Page 182 of 201



APPROVED:

Robert E. Hebért, County Judge

i-%-2013

ATTEST

%, 0.."""“"-"‘-'. \)
xre Febhson " GO
BY: MW
Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Date: i“ 8‘ \ Z’

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

= 2]
| hereby certify that funds are available in an amount not to exceed $ 5/, oo 37/ 3 3 , plus

Exhibits

- S — in Reimbursable Expenses, to accompligh and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County in the

foregoing matter.

obert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

Page 183 of 201




Project Number 12006
Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “A”

Revision Documents

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 ® 214-904-9635 (Fax)



S

Schedule A — List of Revision Documents:

The following is a list of documents that were issued as revisions to the original
construction documents:

Phase | - Addenda 1 (8/14/12) and 2 (8/17/12)

Phase Il - Addenda 1 (10/31/12) and 2 (11/6/12)

ASI #01 dated 9/17/12

RFI's 1- 54

Phoenix | Value Engineering Summary dated 12/30/12
Phoenix | GMP Proposal dated 1/1/13

|l jWIN]I-

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “B”

Allowances

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-302-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



RS

Schedule B — List of Allowances:

The following is a list of allowances included in the guaranteed maximum price:

1 Copper repair $ 2,000.00
2 Repair copper cornice $ 3,000.00
3 PP 01 - Scaffolding $ 128,394.00
4 PP 04 - Penetrations $ 136,242.00
5 Re-grade perimeter of bldg. $ 2,400.00
6 PP 08 - Concrete Repairs $ 67,925.00
7 Restore HC ramp $ 5,000.00
8 PP 09 - Exterior Masonry $ 278,533.00
9 PP 10 - Structural Steel - fabrication $ 134,139.00
10 PP 11 - Structural Steel - installation $ 32,500.00
11 Metal fabrications $ 4,100.00
12 Replace plywood roof deck (20%) $ 3,400.00
13 PP 15 - Finish Carpentry/Millwork $ 271,718.00
14 Waterproofing $ 9,000.00
15 PP 19 - Wood Windows $ 211,405.00
16 Skylight - Allowance $ 8,950.00
17 Hardware repair/refinish $ 2,000.00
18 PP 18 - Door Hardware/HM Doors $ 54,000.00
19 PP 20 - Lath and Gypsum Plaster $ 143,040.00
20 Repair existing mosaic tile $ 20,000.00
21 PP 24 - Terrazzo Flooring $ 39,544.00
22 PP 27 - Paint $ 366,950.00
23 Install salvaged plaque (11/A-201) - Allowance $ 435.00
24 Fire extinguisher/cabinets - Allowance $ 2,500.00
25 Wood blinds - Allowance $ 34,984.00

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)




Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “C”

Exclusions

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



NS

Schedule C — List of Exclusions:

The following is a list of scopes NOT included in the guaranteed maximum price:

—_

Chimney demoalition

Security system (rings and strings only)

Communications system (rings and strings only)

All landscaping and irrigation system (irrigation double check included)

Tree trimming and survey by arborist

20 year warranty at roof to be SPF (10 year renewable LEED roof)

Stripping of paint at window exteriors

Refinishing of stained interior trim (wipe/clean only)

©f | N Of | ] O] N

All exterior concrete and concrete demolition

—_
o

Low-E film for windows

—_
-

All ballustrade work

-
n

Alternate material will be utilized for slate roof

-
w

Landscape maintenance

—
H

SWPPP plan

-
[4)]

Lady of Justice inspection/repair

—
o2

Clock inspection/repair

-
-~

Clock tower inspection/repair

-
©

Vault door restoration

-
©

Testing fees

N
o

Modifications to existing pews

N
-

All scopes deleted in attached VE summary dated 12/30/12

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)




Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation
Value Engineering Summary

Value Engineering Options/Bid Clarifications

Item i
4 Description Elected Change
1|Delete all concrete demolition (511,200)
2|Delete grating at basement (51,800)
3|Delete floor drain Room 118 ($1,600)
4|Delete all asphalt pavement ($9,560)
5b|Delete all exterior concrete ($55,300)
6a[20% repointing vs. 100% S (160,000.00) (5160,000)
7|Delete coping stone removal & replacement (53,800)
8|Delete security bars in basement ($2,000)
9(Delete all balustrades (560,271)
10|Delete North roof framing ($14,000)
11|Delete Door 154 plaster cased opening (52,900)
14|Delete millwork Room 117 (S300)
15|Delete counter Room 230 (51,500)
Delete new roofs everywhere except low center section of original bldg, (5184,230)
where modified bitumen roof will be applied. Retain penetration and
17a|repairs of all other roof areas.
At low center roof section of original building, use spf foam roofing ($40,000)
17b|system in lieu of referenced modified bitumen.
18a|Slate tile roofing - alternate materials $ (17,500.00) (517,500)
19|Utilize existing door hardware/HM Doors (520,000)
20a|Wood Windows - delete low-E film (524,553)
23|Limit skim coat to rotunda / public hallways & misc repairs (522,500)
24|No new tile in Room 211 (S750)
25|No terrazzo flooring in Room 334/335 (52,106)
26|No paint stripping at exterior of windows (522,500)
27|Delete aluminum storefront ($3,620)
28|Reduce copper roof repair allowance ($8,000)
29|Delete AV allowance ($10,000)
30|Delete statue inspection/repair ($10,000)
31|Reduce copper cornice repair allowance (57,000)
32|Delete plaster repair allowance (510,000)
33|Reduce bond overage (511,390)
34|Delete termite control ($1,795)
35|Delete adjusting manhole cover (56,000)
36|Reuse existing sanitary sewer (512,000)
37|Delete restoring all surfaces of handicap ramp (54,300)
38|Delete skid plate at trench drain (52,140)
39(Reduce wood deck replacement allowance ($5,000)
40|Reduce waterproofing allowance (59,980)
41|Delete parking striping (52,430)
42|Delete bird control (52,400)
43|Delete signs/wheel stops ($4,200)

12/30/2012




Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation
Value Engineering Summary

44|Utilize plastic laminate toilet partitions in lieu of stainless steel (51,800)
45|Revised pricing for elevator cab finishes (515,000)
46|Reduce CM construction contingency ($150,000)
47|Delete restoring 1x1 ceiling in 1935 addition (57,455)
48|Delete clock face painting ($9,600)
49|Delete standpipe removal completed in Phase | (5800)
50|Add for sash blocks $1,800
51|Eliminate 1 of 2 Project Superintendents (5133,380)
54|Reduce Rate for Project Manager ($11,000)
55[Delete new openings/doors/frames at Doors 161 and 162 (53,200)
56|Revised carpet pricing (57,673)
57|Utilize different supplier for cabinets/countertops (530,000)
58|Use 2' x 2' tegular ceiling system in lieu of specified system (557,855)
59|Removed
60|Repair existing entry doors in lieu of replacement (532,856)
61|Reduce tile repair allowance ($20,000)
62a|Revised fire alarm pricing (57,625)
62b|Substitute fire alarm products (57,471)
63|Plumbing fixture substitution (58,200)
64|Grading reduction ($5,800)
65|Delete landscaping (to be by county) ($8,700)
66a|Retain 480/3 Phase power service to building (530,000)
66b|Reuse existing elevator motor (must retain 480/3 Phase power) (510,000)
67|Delete requirement for accredited hardware consultant (56,000)
68|Delete key cabinet ($1,200)
69|Revised HVAC pricing (579,000)
70|Delete certified test and balance of HVAC system (58,000)
Delete all new aluminum ladders, modify existing ladders where possible
71|or construct new ladders with steel (59,800)
72|Use local steel erector (512,000)
73|Revised terrazzo pricing (54,000)
74|Revised utility pricing ($15,000)
75|Modify existing steel mechanical platform at roof in lieu of demo and (516,000)
77|Structural work at chimney STBD
79|Delete Signage Package ($9,733)
Totals ($1,485,973)

12/30/2012



Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “D”
Construction Documents Schedule

NO CHANGES FROM ORIGINAL CM
AGREEMENT

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “E”
Shop Drawings Approval Schedule

Not Applicable At This Time

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



Project Number 12006
Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal

Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “F”

Component Change Orders

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS
PURCHASE ORDER

P.O.NUMBER: 93772

PAGE #: Page 1 of 1
P.O.DATE: 8/24/2012
DELIVERY BY: 8/24/2012

BUYER: Tabitha Moses

VENDOR: 22356 SHIP TO: Facilities and Planning

PHOENIX 1 RESTORATION & CONSTR ;51h7 Eugdene Heimann Circle Suite 500
9411 HARGROVE DRIVE ichmon X 77471

DALLAS TX 75220

DALE C. SELLERS BILL TO: COUNTY AUDITOR

301 JACKSON
RICHMOND, TX 77469

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST EXTEND COST

1 PRECONSTRUCTION SERVIC! 66,000 EA $1.00 $66,000.00
Preconstruction Services

CMAR agreement approved by CC on 8/7/12, this purchase order is for pre-construction services only.

2 COMPONENT CHANGE ORDE 384,749 EA $1.00 $384.749.00
Q12-050 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION

Approved Commissioners Court 9/4/12

GRAND TOTAL: $450,749.00



e

\

Rehabilitation of the Fort Bend County Courthouse
COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
PROPOSED COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER NO. |

TO:  Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
301 Jackson St., Suite 719
Richmond, TX 77469
Attn: Robert Hebert, PH.D., County Judge
Facsimile Number: (281) 341-8609

Gentlemen:

This proposed Component Change Order is submitted pursuant to Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction
Management Agreement dated August 7, 2012 , the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.

Having carefully examined the Component Construction Documents prepared by Phoenix 1 Restoration &
Construction, Ltd. and approved by Owner on __August 8 , 20 12 , included in the Phase I Proposal Package and
Construction Documents, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the Work, the undersigned submits this
proposed Component Change Order under Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction Management Agreement to furnish all
service, labor and materials called for by the Phase I Proposal Package and Construction Documents for the entire Work
in accordance with the aforesaid Phase I Proposal Package and the Construction Management Agreement.

Project No.
Description of Change:
The Changer Order Sum is $ _384.749.00

The Change Order sum is comprised of the following amounts:

1. Construction Sum due Trade Contractor
or Trade Supplier $223,672.00

2. Construction Manager’s Estimated Cost
for Work or Material Supplied by

Construction Manager $ 63,267.00
3. Construction Manager’s Contingency § 43,600.00
4. Construction Manger’s Fee and Overhead $ 54,210.00

The Construction Budget is attached as Schedule B.

The Project Progress Schedule is attached as Schedule C. B RS P YEY .



The undersigned guarantees the final completion of the Work on or before the Date of Final Completion which is
November 6,20 13 .

The undersigned agrees that this proposed GMP Change Order, together with the Notice of Acceptance, shall
constitute an amendment to the Construction Management Agreement for the performance by the undersigned of the
Work for the above-stated compensation in accordance with the Project Progress Schedule and within the time specified
for the Dates of Substantial and Final Completion in accordance with the Contract Documents and shall constitute an
amendment to the Construction Management Agreement by Change Order, if approved and agreed upon by the Owner.

We have visited the site and familiarized ourselves with the conditions under which the Work described in the
Contract Documents is to be performed and correlated our observations with the requests of the Contract Documents,
including the requirements set forth in Schedule A.

DATED: 242 Loaden Y, 2012 .

RECOMMENDED FOR OWNER’S ACCEPTANCE:

lmmq&m
f/( N\L

OCAI iDn ¥ 'or\LtJ.

Construction Manager

Donald G. Brady
Director, Fort Bend County Facilities Management and Planning

APPROVED:

OWNER
County of For

e

BY:
ATTEST '
BYZ /,, »_ s
Dianne Wilson, County Clerk 07 N QoS
’//,, ’f/f BEND GQ\S\Q\\\\\\\\

pATE: 4" H- I A

M




| abeq

]
Do ——t;

aullpesq
ssalboiy
Ajuo-ysiut4
Auo-ues

Alewwing [enuep

— (||0Y EmEE:m |lenuepy

Ajuo-uoneing
yse] jenuep
Alewiwng aaijoeu|
auU0}Sali|N SAlloBU}
%SE| aAloRU|

- auO)SB|i [BeuISIXT

LR RN R TR RN RN

syse| |euseixg

Asrewwng j08foig

Aewwng
auolsaliy
nds
ysey

ZL/EL/8 UON B8jeq
3leg | @seyd - HOO puag Ho4 'josfoid

e/ 4
2L/eZ/0) YO
Z1/0L/01 POM
ZLIE/0L PEM

ZL{0L/0L PEM

21/82/6 14
CL/EL/B UL
ZLivii6 4
ZLIEI0L PEM
ZLI0L/0L PEM

CL/0L/0) PEM
ZL/8z/8 @nL
ZL/LL6 BNt
CLILLI6 UON
ZLIELB NUL

Z1/0L/6 uow
ZLIGHOL YO

Z1/12/8 UYON

ZLIEz/8 NyL

L] ZL/9L/8 NUL

ZLIEZI8 NYL
g ZLISLI8 POM

R Zu/ou8 YL

# zuugeny

8L AON L1 AON + AON 8Z 100 12190 1190 L2100 0¢ des gz deg 91 das gdeg gzdas gz bny 6l bny z| Bny g bny ysiut4

21/62/01 UON
ZL/94/01 enl
Zhi22/6 YL
Zhiz/e L

2L/02/6 NYL

Zi/bieeny
chiiiigent
¢L/0L/6 YO
ZL/ELB NYL
ZLeLig Nyl

ZL/9/6 NYL

zi/ge/geny

Z1/9/6 DL

ZL/v/6 anL

ZLivi6 ent

cLivi6 eny
cLiv/é enL
Z1/.2/8 UOW
ZhL/ggI8 NYL
ZL/9Lig nyL
ZL/ISLI8 POM
ZL/SL/8 PO
Z1/8/8 PO\

Zl/L/g enL
Hels

|| 8seyd uononsuoD
ainoseg @ dn-ues|n
suojepunoj oweq

1S9/ 9 1se3 2unso|) dwa |
jse3

Bunoo|4/s|lep/100y oweq
abeloys

o} Buidoponq abenes
*M '3 |04JU0D) uoISOIT

"M 93 oM sbenjes
‘osiw g abeajes J0oQ
owep uopiued

Japulewsal/ pME’ 3
JusLWBIEqQY SO}SBASY

JusLUB}eqY 10§ BJBIS 0} 80110N
"M 8 '3 Saleld JI2ys IS |Ieisu|
B061/GE6L/ M/'S Bjes e
s100(/Buioo) uoiaaj0id dwa |

10,9 Bupua4 jsuo) dwe |
| @sBYd OM

084 01 dWO | 8seyd

| ¥seyd 8ng 4SO

Buneay 4SO | aseyd

Z# d-4Y 9SIHOADPY | 8seld

Bugeapy 4SO | oseud

L# d4¥ 8SILBAPY | Bseyd

Jeaouddy 1081U0D DF A
aweN yse |

ve
€
(44
(¥4

0z
6l
8l
Ll
9l
Gl
14
€l

4%

3%

O N O < 1 © kN 0O

al

NOILONYLSNOD 8 NOILYHOLSIYH | XINIOHd

L,
| e—

] ,m._m MmIO}.w

&)




000°S}

AVIINVHOIW
0022 s 00°002'C - - 002 I 001002 £ g 5 g 81 00t 2jes @yew uoissaiddns a1y - Li# dd 0006 |
006°El |
NOISS3uddNS 3414 |
000'ze sy 000002 - . 000'2¢ si 000007 - - - - sl 00't 1USWIAIBQE SOISAGSE - GL#t dd 0406
08Z'cL .,
NOLVIQINIY ' LYN SNOQUVZVH |
000°€L
NOLLONYELSNOD VIO3dS
001'92 sV 0000’92 - = 00492 sy 00004'9Z - - ~ « sl 00} omyu pabenies - €1# dd §1L06
022'90
AHOMTTIN
00090
SOILSV1d ANV AOOM
096'C SU 00°096'2 = < 096'Z sV 00'095'Z # - = = sl 00 saie|d [99)S [RINPIUIS - Z0# dd 0006
0Z1's0
73318 TVHNLONYLS
000°S0
SIviIn
008'9 sk 00°008'§ - - 008's si 00'008'S L g = - 51 00'} [enowW) @deISPUE| - Q0 ddd 0006
0£2'20
ONI¥VY3TIO LS
000'6¢ st 00°000°5€ - » 000'6¢ sU 0000068 - - - 2 sl 00} SUONIDPE 2GB ) JO UOWNOWRP - L0 dd 0V06
008'8¢ s/ 00°008'8E - - 008'8¢ sy 00'008'8€ - B sl 00t UOINOWIBP JOURIUI BAIDR(ES - Pl dd 100C
0zT'zo
NOWLINOW3a
00020
NOLLONALSNOD 3LS
osv'L sV 00°0S¥'L = E syl SV 000G¥'L = s - & s 00k ubis pafoxd - L0# dd 0004
089°L0
NOILYOIHILNIAI LO3MrONd
HG@ sV 00°289 - - 89 SI 00°289 * - - - S| 00’} 104402 UOISOIB - GOft I 0006
045°10
H STOHINOD dN3L
|000'9 sV 00°000'9 - - 000'9 S 00°000'9 - - - , sl 00'} Burous) uotonisuoD Alesodiwal - ¥0# dd 0006
002’21 s¥ 00°002'2H 00Z'h Sy 0000Z'H - - = ) si 00'} sainsopue Aiesodwe) - £0# dd S101
008't sV 00°008'L 008t sy 00008+ 2 g " s E 51 00'4 @ouemolje - subls pue sapestueq 19a0S 0004
09910
FYNSOTIONT ¥ SYI U VE dN3L
009’} 23/ 00°00% 009't ©9/ 00°00F - - - = - - e 00y J@isdwng  0S04
[ Y
SAIV NOLLONYLSNOD
00Z'ce SV 00°002'€2 002'c2 sy 00'00Z'C - - . b st 00'} voipaloud Aiesodwo) - Z1# ded 0404
0C5°4L0
NOLLONYISNOD diN3L
851 ow/ 00°06 8g) ow; 0008 - - - = = E ow G2y S19p0} BjqeOd 090}
gy ow/ 00°06Z oeY ow/ 00052 R g k g % £ ow G} sia|ies) 96e10is 0504
525 ow; 00°00€ brdd ouj 00'00€ - - - » - - o Gy 20 paloic GO0k
0zs'L0
SOV NOLLONYLSNOD
sev's Wy SL8e - : - - = - Erd 4] W osLe Ju Qoovt uonesisiunupe palold 5802
062'L) ) SL9 - - g 2 - g 06Z'LL Sl U 00082 Wwepuawuedns 0£0Z
OBZ'L} LVR-TAE] . - = > . - 06241 WS 00082 wapuajuuadns 13foid 5002
250'v) W 2£°001 E - - : - 2 z50'01 w001 000V Jabeuew pafoid 0002
0LE L0
ANIWIOVYNYA LO3roNd
] Si/ 000 0 Sl 0070 ® & g & z & S| 00°b aouemojje - syuIdd SO}
069’y S 0D°069'F 069'y sV 00069 = - - - - = sl 00} spuog 101
g0¢°40
SAINIWINHINDIY LO3roud
000°10
SININIHINDIY TVHINID
junowy junowy junowy unowy }unpsod unowy
jej0L HuNAsSoD B0 L 140 nunAsod LYo qns yunasoD qns leuaren leLaien 10qe7 nunAseo Joge | Aipuent jjoexel uopduaseq wayy aseuyd dnoi9

Wd §0°Z Z10Z/L7" |aseyd "9 puag o4 - =
| abey M tonA |spealdg :o.:uEumtnA ‘V_Eemmm 1 Xjuaoud
"4 <



R R

Wd 502 Z+02/L7""

z abeq

61822 s 00°528'22 gz sy 0058 - - o = S| 00') 20UBMOYE - 3jES BWBW [EILIBIE - 0K dd 5006 T
00Z'9)
“ ¥IMOd TVOIHL23T13
000°9}4
_ IVOI4103713
loovz sl 00°00V'2 [lviard SV 00°00¥'C " = - sl 00k BjES YEW [EJIUEPIW - §0# dd  L00B
00461
OVAH
|000' sy 00°000'8 - 000'8 sV 0010008 2 - - sl 00’} ojes axew Buigunid - 014 dd 0208
! 05¢'sE
m, ONIBWNd
junowy junowy junowy junowy HunAsSoD junowy
|01 HUNASOD [E0L P40 HuNAs0D 49W0 ans uunAsoed ans [eUaIEN |eusien 10qe7 HuNAsSO9 Joge | ApuenDd josxneL uopduosag way| aseyd dnoi9
) . = | eseyd - 19 pueg Lo - T e o
A , ton_% Wwvuenm =o.a25m=aﬁ ?ES 59y | Xjud0oyd
" J %



6¥L'v8E 1eroy

] 01Z¥S  PEIWSAD § 994 WD
1 009°EY AIDUIRUOD VONINIISUOD
6T6'98Z  686'98Z
0izs  sewo
Wawdinb3
zi9'eeT PRIUOOaNS
]
SI4000°0¥8 150'vS Joge]
uun sed 1509 siseq 1509 aey SINOH s|e10L unowy uondussag
S|ejo] djewns3
W 507 Z302/12" ere——r— — o o

£ abeq

Yd - 2D pusg vo4 2 )
pod speaidg :o:u::w:&» \ydﬁoﬁwm | X1usoyd
<

| -



FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

PURCHASE ORDER
P.O.NUMBER: 93772
PAGE #: Page 1 of 1
P.O.DATE: 8/24/2012
DELIVERY BY: 8/24/2012
BUYER: Debbie Kaminski
VENDOR: 22356 SHIP TO: Facilities and Planning

1517 Eugene Heimann Circle Suite 500

PHOENIX 1 RESTORATION & CONSTR ;
Richmond TX 77471

9411 HARGROVE DRIVE

DALLAS TX 75220

DALE C. SELLERS BILL TO: COUNTY AUDITOR

301 JACKSON
RICHMOND, TX 77469

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST EXTEND COST

1 PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICI 66,000 EA $1.00 $66,000.00
Preconstruction Services

CMAR agreement approved by CC on 8/7/12, this purchase order is for pre-construction services only.

2 COMPONENT CHANGE ORDE 384,749 EA $1.00 $384,749.00
Q12-050 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION

Approved Commissioners Court 9/4/12

3 COMPONENT CHANGE ORDE 40,330 EA $1.00 $40.330.00
Q12-050 COURTHOUSE RESTORATION

Approved in ommissioners Court 9.25.12

GRAND TOTAL: $491,079.00



Rehabilitation of the Fort Bend County Courthouse

COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
PROPOSED COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER NO. 02

TO:  Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
301 Jackson St., Suite 719
Richmond, TX 77469
Attn: Robert Hebert, PH.D., County Judge
Facsimile Number: (281) 341-8609

Gentlemen:

This proposed Component Change Order is submitted pursuant to Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction
Management Agreement dated August 7 , 20 12 , the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.

Having carefully examined the Component Construction Documents prepared by Phoenix 1 Restoration &
Construction, Ltd. and approved by Owner on __August 8 , 20_12 , included in the Phase I Proposal Package and
Construction Documents, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the Work, the undersigned submits this
proposed Component Change Order under Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction Management Agreement to furnish all
service, labor and materials called for by the Phase I Proposal Package and Construction Documents for the entire Work
in accordance with the aforesaid Phase I Proposal Package and the Construction Management Agreement.

Project No.
Description of Change:
The Changer Order Sum is $ _ 40,330.00

The Change Order sum is comprised of the following amounts:

I. Construction Sum due Trade Contractor
or Trade Supplier $ 37,000.00

2. Construction Manager’s Estimated Cost
for Work or Material Supplied by

Construction Manager $ 0.00
3. Construction Manager’s Contingency $ 0.00
4. Construction Manger’s Fee and Overhead $ 3.330.00

Cost Breakdown sheet is attached as Schedule B.

- !

- SFP 19 2012
EMJ_;I@_J



The undersigned guarantees the tinal completion of the Work on or before the Date of Final Completion which is
November 6,20 13.

The undersigned agrees that this proposed GMP Change Order, together with the Notice of Acceptance, shall
constitute an amendment to the Construction Management Agreement for the performance by the undersigned of the
Work for the above-stated compensation in accordance with the Project Progress Schedule and within the time specified
for the Dates of Substantial and Final Completion in accordance with the Contract Documents and shall constitute an
amendment to the Construction Management Agreement by Change Order, if approved and agreed upon by the Owner.

We have visited the site and familiarized ourselves with the conditions under which the Work described in the
Contract Documents is to be performed and correlated our observations with the requests of the Contract Documents,

including the requirements set forth in Schedule A.

DATED: q-25 i .

RECOMMENDED FOR OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE:
Bauleny, Archdeets

Sup“ﬂ risin%y, M/< \

By: I
T /_‘/,-,"/
T DA A8
> Construction l\ﬁna/ger‘ / e
By, Oqle 7 Sellecs

Donald G. Brad

Director, Fort Colunyy Faciljties Management and Planning

APPROVED:

OWNER
County of isgioners C(y/ \
. ) 7

BY: 8% %°. %

Robert E. Hebert,/County Judge NOSK "
ATTEST - . Zo!
BY: ”/,/ K\O SNE

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk %, By BENDCQ\B\&Q\:‘\\\\

) /’/ \

DATE: O= A5 | i




Schedule B — Cost Breakdown for
Component Change Order #02

Project:  Rehabilitation of Date: 9/19/12
Fort Bend County Courthouse

DESCRIPTION:

The following is a summary of costs charged on Component Change Order #02:

1. Additional Asbestos Abatement per Attached Proposal from BAD Company:

¢ Subcontractor Price: $ 23,500.00
e CM Overhead (9%): $ 2.115.00
o Total #1: $ 25,615.00

2. Asbestos Survey/Consultant per Attached Proposal from Choice Consulting:

e Consultant Price: $ 5,300.00
CM Overhead (9%): $  477.00
e Total #2: $ 5,777.00

3. Allowance for Anticipated Additional Abatement Consultant Fees (site visits/inspections):

¢ Allowance Price: $ 8,200.00
e CM Overhead (9%): $ 738.00
e Total #3: $ 8,938.00
Total Amount of Component Change Order #02: $ 40.330.00

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



Building Abatement Demolition Company, Inc.

September 12,2012

In accordance with your request we are supplying the following information as a request for cost
increase for the asbestos abatement work being performed at the Fort Bend County Court House,
Richmond, TX.

1,

Removal and proper disposal of 3,180SF of black water proofing mastic throughout all
interior and exterior of perimeter block walls on the 57 addition

$2.80 per sf= $8,900.00

Removal and proper disposal of 450 SF of ceiling texture within full containment from
the office areas where discovered

$6.50 per sf=$2,925.00

Removal and proper disposal of 388 LF of TSI pipe insulation as described in the attic,
3rd and 27 floor using glove bag removal methods

$13.00 per LF= $5,044.00

Removal and proper disposal of 326 SF of flooring as described in additional areas in
the attic, 34, 2nd and 15t floor

$3.00 per SF=$978.00

Removal and proper disposal of all associated window chalking or glazing as described
for all 34 EA windows and 1 door opening in the 36 addition

$150.00 EA=$5,250.00
Removal proper disposal of 10 SF of Duct insulation with mastic

$40.30 per SF=$403.00

Total Change Reguest $ 23,500.00

If additional information is needed please feel free to call anytime.

Regards,

B

Jud Stringer, Director

1501 COUNTY ROAD 25 LIBERTY HILE TX. 78642 OFFICE 512.778-6069 FAX 512-778-6066



Invoice

Choice Consulting, LLC
PO BOX 12333 Date Invoice #
College Station, Texas 77842
079.492.5104 9/14/2012 CC12-129
Bill To
Fort Bend County
1517 Eugene Heimann Circle
Richmond, TX 77471
P.O. No. Terms Project
Duc on receipt
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Asbestos Inspection 9/7/12 and 9/11/12 200.00 200.00
34 | Sample Analysis PLM 6.61765 225.00
Asbestos Report 150.00 150.00
Asbcstos Project Design 650.00 650.00
Asbestos Air Monitoring 9/10/12 - 2.5 hours 275.00 275.00
Asbcstos Air Monitoring 9/11/12 - 10 hours 650.00 650.00
Asbestos Air Monitoring 9/12/12 - 10 hours 650.00 650.00
Asbcestos Air Monitoring 9/13/14 -10 hours 650.00 650.00
Asbcstos Air Monitoring 9/14/12 - S hours 550.00 550.00
Asbcestos Air Monitoring 9/17/12 - 10 hours 650.00 650.00
Asbcstos Air Monitoring 9/18/12 - 10 hours 650.00 650.00
Fort Bend County Courthouse- Richmond Texas
Total $5,300.00




Rehabilitation of the Fort Bend County Courthouse
COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
PROPOSED COMPONENT CHANGE ORDER NO. 03

TO:  Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
301 Jackson St., Suite 719
Richmond, TX 77469
Attn: Robert Hebert, PH.D., County Judge
Facsimile Number: (281) 341-8609

Gentlemen:

This proposed Component Change Order is submitted pursuant to Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction
Management Agreement dated August 7, 2012 , the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.

Having carefully examined the Component Construction Documents prepared by Phoenix I Restoration &
Construction, Ltd. and approved by Owner on __August 8 , 20_12 , included in the Phase I Proposal Package and
Construction Documents, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the Work, the undersigned submits this
proposed Component Change Order under Section 3, Part 2 of the Construction Management Agreement to furnish all
service, labor and materials called for by the Phase 1 Proposal Package and Construction Documents for the entire Work
in accordance with the aforesaid Phase I Proposal Package and the Construction Management Agreement.

Project No.
Description of Change:

The Changer Order Sum is $ _40.000.00

The Change Order sum is comprised of the following amounts:

1. Construction Sum due Trade Contractor
or Trade Supplier S 0.00

2. Construction Manager’s Estimated Cost
for Work or Material Supplied by

Construction Manager $ 36,697.25
3. Construction Manager’s Contingency $ 0.00
4. Construction Manger’s Fee and Overhead $ 3,302.75

Cost Breakdown sheet is attached as Schedule B.

NOV 1 6 uic
11/29/12 4 originals returned to Cheryl at Purchasing ,_}(&__,



Y .

The undersigned guarantees the final completion of the Work on or before the Date of Final Completion which is
November 6,20 13 .

The undersigned agrees that this proposed GMP Change Order, together with the Notice of Acceptance, shall
constitute an amendment to the Construction Management Agreement for the performance by the undersigned of the
Work for the above-stated compensation in accordance with the Project Progress Schedule and within the time specified
for the Dates of Substantial and Final Completion in accordance with the Contract Documents and shall constitute an
amendment to the Construction Management Agreement by Change Order, if approved and agreed upon by the Owner.

We have visited the site and familiarized ourselves with the conditions under which the Work described in the
Contract Documents is to be performed and correlated our observations with the requests of the Contract Documents,
including the requirements set forth in Schedule A.

DATED: _ November 14 ,2012.

RECOMME%DED FOR OWNER’S ACCEPTANCE:

— .m‘\’a! ‘[\"'@L«-—ulcs
o LA S

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Ltd.

Construction Manager

By: M Dale C. Sellers

APPROVED:

OWNER

County of Fort Be; ommiw ;:7
BY: '/

Robert E. Hebert, Codnty Judge N-20-2002
ATTEST Z . -
BY:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk
pATE: =721~ 12




=

Schedule B — Cost Breakdown for
Component Change Order #03

Project:  Rehabilitation of Date: 11/14/12
Fort Bend County Courthouse
DESCRIPTION:

The following is a summary of costs charged on Component Change Order #03:

1. Additional Construction Management services.

e Labor: $ 36,697.25

¢ Phoenix I OH (9%): s 3.302.75
Total: $ 40,000.00

Total Amount of Component Change Order #03: $ 40,000.00

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “G”

Project Progress Schedule

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



1 28ed

I — ssa.804d Ajuo-uopBING  FEEE———— s)yse] jeutaixy
% suljpesq pETEEEEEETEEED jsel jenueyy o~ Aewwing 193f0.4g4

C Ajuo-ysiui4 AJBWWING BAIIOBU| St Asewwing €1/2/T Pam :21eQ

| Ajuo-peis SUOIS3IA AR ® auoisapy | 2S Wiadd 11 3seyd puag 14 :393f0.d
Or—— AJewwins jenuepy JSBL BAIDRUL it uds
dnjjoy Azewwng jenuep 3UOISIIA |eusaIx] ysel

i)
o bt e e
I S =y
L i S el b G S S i
it s S s e
ey
T
3
JeN Qo4 uer
Jauenp 1S

28Q das 3ny nr

Jauenp pig

AON 120
J3END Yy

unr  Aeyy ady

Jauenp pug

ET/T€/TT 9L
€T/TT/11 144
€T/1Z/T1 NYL
ET/6T/1T 144

€T/v/0T 114
€1/v/0T 14
€T/11/0T 114
€T/8/11 14
€1/92/L 114
€T/CT/L 13
€T/S/L 14
€1/v2/s 14
€T/6T/v 14

€1/2T/L 114
€1/87/1 uow
€T/TT/Tan)
€1/8/T 14
ET/LT/S 14
ET/LT/S 144
€1/6/8 144
€T/€T/6 144
€1/S2/1 124
€T1/L/T UOW
€T/€/1 Nyl

ysurd

€T/T€/TT 9Ny
£1/¥/1T UOW
€T/1Z/T1 YL
€T/L1/9 uoW

€1/T2/v oW
€1/22/v uoW
€1/2Z/L uoN

€1/8/L UOWN
€1/S¢/€ uo
€1/L1/9 uO
€1/17/1 uow
€1/12/1 uo
€1/8¢/1 UoW

€1/11/T uow
€T/tz/1 9L
€1/¥1/T UO
€1/v/T UOW
€T/¥1/1 UOW
€T/¥1/T UOW
€T/¥1/1 UOW
€T/L/T UON
€1/L/1 UOWN
€1/L/T UOW
ET/€/T YL

Hels

Aep 1
shep ST
Aep 1
shep 0zT

sAep ozT
shep 0zT
shep 09
sAep 06
sAep 06
sAep 0z
sAep 0ZtT
sAep 06
shep 09

shep 01T

uoiajdo) jeuly

Swiay| 3817 youngd
uona|dwo) |ennueisqns
luted uidag

Jieday

J21se|d 011U} uiSag
NIOMI|IIAl JoLiRIul UISag
geysy Joleas|3

$100|4

s8u1j1ad map /sjiem dAo
JO0Yy MaN

01s3y Mopuim uidag
19316 |jeisu| g ge4
Anuadie) y8noy uisag
qinyay auoys

1s€D 73 JIn1/inD uidag

sAep g dn-yoow yan3/in3 i uidag

shep /£

ues|) Auuosep uidag

sAep Glooid-1m dwa | /way jooy

shep 06
sAep 06
sAep 0ST
sAep 081
shep g1
Aep 1
Aep 1

uoneinq

8uiqwin|d uidag
|ea14329)3 uidag

[leasul JVAH uidag
suoljeslauad uidag

%0S Pl0Jjeds 13313
GON/310Mm || Bseyd Hels
J3UMO 03 dINID

awen ysey

ve
X4
[44
Tc

% %%

(114
617
8T
L1
91
ST
14"
€T
[4!

i
i

TR E % %% REEE 255 %E%%%%

- N M N O N 0O

apow
jseL ai




Project Number 12006
Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “H”

Construction Budget

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 & 214-904-9635 (Fax)



RS

Schedule H — Construction Budget:

Per attached estimate spreadsheet dated 11/12/2012 and value engineering summary
dated 12/30/2012, the guaranteed maximum price is as follows:

Original GMP Estimate Dated 11/12/2012: $ 6,494,106.00
Total of elected VE options: (3 1,485,973.00)
Total Revised GMP: $ 5,008,133.00

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 274-904-9635 (Fax)



B T - - o B - i ~00g°€0
J13¥ONOD IOV Id-NIFLSVO
000°€0
MHOM JLIHONOD
¥EL'0 00L'8 SI/ 00'002'8 3 = 0028 S/ 000028 = - . - S| 00°} aouemolly - Buideospue) ai01s8y 1006
0£6°20
SINVId ¥OId3LX3
L¥L0 0956 SI/ 00'09S'6 - = 095'6 S/ 00'09S'6 A £ - - S| 00°4 Buned jleydsy - 90 dd 0006
ovL'Z0
LNIW3IAVd 318IX31d
€601 000'k2 s/ 00°000'k2 - - 000+ SI/ 00°000'}L ¥ L = = S| 00'4 SanIlN 8IS - S0 dd 0006
01520
NOILNIILSIA ¥31VM
Lo 00z's S/ 00°00Z'8 = = 00z'8 SI/ 00°00Z'8 - - n = S| 00°} aouemolly - ‘Bp|q Jo Jejewuad apeib-ay 0006
0Le'z0
ONIOVYD
860°C TYT'oElL s/ ooTrz'oeL - = TrT'oel sy 00Zve'oeL - - B - S| 00'} suonessued -0 dd 0¥06
¢LL0 0021} SI/ 00002} L = - 00Z'L1L s/ 00°00Z'}} - - N - S| 00} uoniows( 81enuo) -€0 dd 0106
6120 00Z'vL SI/ 00°00Z v} = - 00Z'v s/ 00°00Z'¥L - = = = S| 00°b uonijowsq Joudiu|-zZ0 dd 0006
0zz'20
NOILITOW3a
2600 0009 S/ 00'000°9 000'9 S/ 00°000'9 - - in ¢ S| 00°b souemMo|ly - (002-0/4) 48A00 sjoyuew isnipy GOOL
080°20
SIVINALYIN ALITILN
000720
NOILONYLSNOD LIS
8200 S6L'L SI/ 00°GBL'} G6.L'L SI/ 00°G6L'L - & = = S| 00°L B0UBMO||Y - |0JUCD BjULE] GO0L
04510
STO0¥LINOD dN3L
9vZo 000'9L s/ 00'000°9L = = 00094 S/ 00°000'9L - - o £ S| 00k sabejs bums 0106
L16°) v6E'8CL s/ oovee'szh - - ¥6€'8Z1 sy oovee'8ZL - & o = S| 00°b Buipjoyeas - L0 dd 0006
00 0SZ'el B9/ 00°0eS 0sz'el B9/ 00°0€9 - 2 < s = = B8 00'GC Jeysdwng 0501
ovs’Lo
SAlV NOILONY1ISNOD
€v00 09L'2 owy/ 00'0gT 09L'2 ow/ 00°0gC i - - 2 = 8 ow 00°Zk Sie|lol sjgenod 090L
9800 085G ouwy/ 00°G9¥ 08S'S ow/ 00°G9y - = = - = - ow 00z slojiel| abeio)s 0goL
L2400 086'v ow/ 00°GLy 086'% ow/ 006Gy 3 = - - - - ow 00°Zh 20O paloid 5001
0zs'Lo
S3ALLITIOVA NOILONYLSNOD
90 058'Ly dy G.'8¢ i - = = = S 058’y Ju/ GL'ge 4y 00080+ uonesisiuwpy 3loid Ge0zZ
50T 08e'eEl W SLLe iy - = = = = 08E'EEL U/ 6Ll 4 00092 juspusjuusdns 0€0Z
60T 08e'eel U GLLe = L = = - - 08e'eel WG9 1y 000942 uspusjuuedng paloid 5002
GE8'0 00Z'¥S Ju LgT00L = - = - - - 00Z'vS U/ LE00k 44 00'0¥S J1eBeueyy paloid 000z
oLe’'lo
ANIWIOVNVIN LO3roud
9’0 886'82 SI/ 00'886'8C 886'8C s/ 00'886'82 = = - - - - S| 00°} abesano puog GL0L
S0€°L0
SININIHINDIY 1LO3rodd
G0 00004 s/ 00°000'0L 00004 SI/ 00°000°0} = = = = - - S| 00°b aouemol|y - siedas Jaiseld 8101
Y510 00004 S/ 00'000'0} 00004 SI/ 00°000'0L 2 = - - - = S| 00} 30UBMOlY - 821LLI0D Jaddoo Jiedey /101
¥SL'0 000'0} S|/ 00°000'0} 000°0L s/ 00°000°0L ~ = - - - - s| 00} 2ouemojly - anjejs Aueqy| Jiedagoadsu| 9101
€210 000'8 S/ 000008 000’8 s/ 00°000'8 = - = - = - s| 00°'b 9oUEMO|lY - juswdinba AY WOoIUNOD GLOL
¥SL°0 0000+ SI/ 0000004 00004 s/ 00°000'0} - - - = & 2 S| 00°} 20ueMo|Y - JledaJ soddoD GO0k
c9S°L 6.0°'L6Y SI/ 00'6L0'V6V  6L0'L6Y sl 00'60'L6Y - = = = - - S| 00°L 1OVHINOD | 3SYHd 0001
0LZ’10
SIONVMOTTV
000°L0
SINIWIHINDIY TVHINID
[€10L jo | Junowy | JUNASOD | junouty E.:a.ao junowy R0 qHa «:loE< | unasoo f:oE( ~3unAsoD Apuenp doRdees e bewaa | dheid
. |wuedsed| fejoL 1ej0L g0 18410 ans ‘ leuojen | [eusjeny loqe loqe yoayey : i

Nd LE:9 ZLOZ/ZH/LE 1 3SeYd - HDD puag 1o
L abed Hoday jeayspeasds UOINASUOD P UOIRRIO}SAY | XIUBOYG



= 0 o D - ¥ B - 1 - - 3oUEMO||Y
9500 0z9'e sl 00°029'€ = - 0z9'e s/ 00'029'c - - # = sl 00} - (uoyei0)S WNIY) GST 8 ¥SZ S100Q G006
00¥'80
SLINOY43¥O0LS B SIONVYLINI
000°80
SMOQNIM ® SH00d
181G z8y'9ee s/ 00Z8Y'9EE - - Z81'9eE S/ 00'Z8F'9EE - - = - sl 00} Buyooy sueiquisy dysejdouniayy - 9L dd 0006
0¥S°L0
ANVHEWIN OILSVI1dONWNIHL
¥66'0 L€5'79 S/ 0026S%9 - - LES'Y9 sV 00'26§%9 - = 3 : sl 00'} Buyooy 8ieIS - /L dd 0006
0Z¢°L0
S371L 400¥
2620 086'8L sy 00086'8L s = 086'8L sI/ 000868t - “ - - s| 00'b aouemol|y - Buyooidielepm 0006
0120
ONIJ00¥dHILYM LITHS
10310dd 000°20
FANLSION/TVINEIHL
¥Zz's v.Z'6E€ S/ 00'pLZ'6EE - - v.2'6eE SU 00'VLZ'6EE - 5 2 ~ sl 00'} uomiin/Anuadied usiuld - GL dd 0006
00290
AYLNIdHVD HSINIA
30UBMO||Y
6210 00v'8 S/ 00°'00v'8 - - 00v'8 s/ 00°00V'8 sl 00°} - (%02) »08p Joos poomAld soeidey GOl
05190
ONI¥O30 AOOM
€590 yov'ey sy 00¥Ov'Zy - - Yo'y sV 00vOV'ZY - - B 2 s| 00} Ayuedied ubnoy - ¥L dd 0006
001°90
AYLNIdHYO HONON
000°90
SJILSV1d ANV AOOM
§Z8°0 1LG'eS sU 00'b.G'€S - - 1LG'eS S/ 00'bLS'€S s - s| 00'} sapeuisnieg - €L dd 0006
00£°S0
SIVLIW TVLINIWVYNYO
££0°0 orL'z i/ 000vL'T =, - [oi %4 s/ 0001’2 S = s| 00} 92UEMO||Y - (00F-D) UleJp Youau je ajejd piS ¢
0£5°S0
SONILYYD
viZ0 006'ch s/ 00006'€h - s 006'€h s/ 00'006°€L - - - - s| 00} 20UBMO|Y - SUOHEILGE [BIBN 0006
00S°S0
SNOILYOI¥EVH TVYLIN
G890 00 't sU 0000S'¥y - - 005 '¥¥ sV 0000S'vy - - - - sl 00'L Uone|[ejsul - [98)S [BINONAS - LL dd 0006
0.£2 6€6'€G1 S/ 00'6EB'ESL - G BE6'ESH sl 00'6£6'€S} - - sl 00'L uonedude) - [98)S [BINONAS - 0L dd  000%
0Z1'S0
T7331S TIVHNLONNLS
000°S0
SIVIIN
1189 €EE'THY S 00'EEETHY - - EEETHY S/ 00'EEEZvy - - o 3 s| 00} Kiuose Jousix3 - 60 dd  L006
006'¥0
NOILVHOL1S3Md AYNOSYIN
000°v0
AUNOSVIN
£rL0 00€'6 . SU 00'00E'6 - - 00€'6 s/ 00°00€'6 - - 2 - sl 00} 8ouemol|y - dweJ OH 210}say 0006
ovo'L §26'29 s/ 00626'.9 - - §26'.9 s/ 00626'29 - E - - sl 00} sileday 81210U0D - 80 dd 0006
0€6°€0
NOLLVLITIEVHIN 3L3¥ONOD
2580 00€'SS s/ 0000€'SS - - 00€'5S s/ 0000€'SS - - s s sl 00} 8]210U0D JoURIXT - L0 dd 0006
00£°€0
3138ONOD 3OV 1d-NI-LSVYD
s L] e i oionty ;\E:o:i T‘z_.saoo g LT EY g VRO fRIONIV S 0NN  SPaeD uonduasag way | eseyq | dnoip
. juadiad| |ejoL lejoL 19410 9410 | ans eusjey eusjey dogeT] JoqeTy S Hoayey

Nd LE9 ZLOZ/ZMLL 11 9seyd - HOD puag 1104
7 abeg uoday jeayspeasdg UOINISUOD P UOKREIOSIY | XIUBOYJ



8£0°0 005'T
1000 gev
§90'0 00Z'y
6£L0 ov0's
1800 00v'z
1£0'0 0Ev'Z
75T 05v'v9l
sev'e 005,51
1811 00L'L2
0190 £v9'6e
6611 §58'LL
£02°0 059'G¥
9190 000°0¥
£2r°0 ovv'Lz
BvSZ 0vg'sal
2290 16801
00g'} 00v'v8
1£0'0 0002
8eL0 056'g
909 8G1'vET
€101 jo| sunowry
. juadied| |ejoL

SI 00'00S'Z g

sI/ 00'GeEY =
S/ 00°00Z'¥ g
s/ 00°0¥0'6 =

SV 00°00v'Z 4

SV 00°0EY'T "

S/ 000SY'v9L -
SV 0000626k -
SU 00°00}'2L -

SI 00'€r9'6E =

SU 00'558'LL &

SI 00'0S9'SYy =

SV 00'000°0% -

S/ 000¥¥'LZ -

S/ 000¥G'S9L -

SV 00°26E'0% =

SU 00'00%'¥8 =

sV 00'000'Z £

SV 000568 -

sV 00'8SL¥ET -

junowry
19y10

uunasog
lejoL

HuNAS0o
1PY10

GeY
00Z'y
0¥0'6

oov'e

oer'e

0Sv'v9l
005'.G}
00L'2L

£79'6E

668'LL

059'sy

000'0v

ovb'LZ

0v5'G9L

L6E0Y

00v'v8

0002

056'8

8G1'veT

junowy
qns

SI/ 000052 - - - - s| 00'L ~ 90uBMO|Y - SjauIqeD/iaysinbunxe ali4
NOILDO310¥d 3di4
S0UBMO||Y
s/ 00'GeY = - - - sl 00} - (Loz-w/1 1) anbeyd pabenjes |igjsul
s/ 00°002'¥ - - - - S| 00°} 8oueMmo||y - sdojs [@aymysubis Bunped
SI 00°0v0'6 - - e s S| 00'} abeuBis - 82 dd
S3DIA3A NOILYOIHILNIANI
S/ 00°00¥'C = - - - S| 00°L S0UBMOJ|Y - |04UOD piig
S3AILTVIOILS
S3ILTVIOAdS
SI/ 00°0E¥' - - - = S| 00°L 80UBMO||Y - Buiduys Bupued y7y
S.INIVd
s/ 000S¥'¥9L - - - - S| 00°L led Jousyu| - 9 ‘Juled - /Z dd
s/ 00'00S'/GL - - - = S| 00°L Juled Jousix3 - q ‘Juled - /Z dd
s/ 0000} 'L = = 2 = S| 00°} 3U0}S 1seD UEs|D/dUIS - B ‘JUIRd - /Z dd
SONILVOD ANV SLNIVd
s/ 00°E¥9'6E = - = = S| 00°L jodie) - 92 dd
1348V
S/ 00'G58'LL & - ™ - S| 00'k sBuyia) |eansnooy - zz dd
SONITIZD TVIILSNODY
s/ 00°0S9'Gy = ™ & - S| 00°L Buuool4 0zzews | - ¥Z dd
0ZZvyy3l
SI/ 00°000'0F d = = = S| 00'} 20uBMO|lY - 3| 21lesow Bunsixa sieday
NOILYHOLS3Y 371L
sV 00°0¥Y'L2 » 3 # = S| 00°L 3lL MeN - €2 dd
3L
s/ 00'0PS'G9L - - - = S| 00°L Jayseld wnsdA9 pue e - 0z dd
NOILV¥OLS3Y ¥31SV1d
sy ooeE0r - - R - sl 00'L swaysAg (lBmAid - 1Z dd
ayvo8g WNSdAD
S3HSINIL
SV 00°00%'v8 = - u 3 S| 00°L $100Q WH/aiempleH Jooq - 81 dd
JUVMANVH ¥00a
s/ 00°000°C = = » = S| 00'} 30UBMO||Y - Ysluyasiedal siempieH
FHVYMAXVH
sI/ 000$6'8 = - - - sl 00k aouemolly - WbIAYS
SLHOIMAMS
Sy 00'8SL'vEC - = = = S| 00°L SMOPU\ POOM - 61 dd
B I . - ____NOILVHOLS3Y MOONIM
| junowy | junpso wnowy | yunaso en j
junpso9 qns 3 Y omd i S uonduasag
leusjep leusiEN loge] Joqe yoaxel

0006

S006

0006

0106
S006

0006

G006

0006

0006

0006

0006

0006

0006

0006

G006

0006

0zs'ok

00¥°01

0S0°0}

016’60

00660

089'60

01560

00¥°60

06€°'60

00€°60

08Z'60

0S2°60

0LL'80

00.°80

009°80

065°80

00070}

00060

way| | aseyd n:o._mw,

Nd LE9 ZLOZ/ZL/LL
> abeq

Il 3seyd - HDJ puag o4
uoday j9ayspeasdg

uonINIISUOD P UOHEIOISIY | XIUBOYY



6158 €12'855 S/ 00'€LT'eSS - E £1T'ESS S/ 00€LT'ESS - - = - sl 00’} - [BOW}O3|3 - 9€ dd 0006
00Z'91L
¥3IMOd TVOI¥LD313
] 000°9L
AVOIHLO313
90E0L 292’699 s 00292699 - - 292'699 S/ 0072792699 - - = - si 00') OVAH-SE dd 0006
004Gk
OVAH
19ze 008'9¥L s/ 00008'9¥} - - 008'9¥} sy 00008'9¥} - - - - s| 00'} Buiqunid - ¥€ dd 0006
0S€'SL
ONIgNNTd
000°G}
AVOINVHOIN
064} 882'LL s/ 0088Z'LL - - 882'L. s/ 00'882'L. - - = » sl 00} Jojena|3 2lneIpAH - €€ dd 0006
00Z'¥}
SYOLYATT3
000°vL
SINILSAS ONIAIANOD
1681 S0Z'ETL s/ 0060Z'€Th - - 502'€T) s/ 0060Z'€Th - s - - sl 00') Jepjuuds 84i4 - LE dd 0006
006°¢}
NOISS3¥ddNS 314
08v'0 67L'1€ sy 006YL'IE - - vi'le s/ 006¥L'LE - - . - sl 00’k wiely 8Ji4 - Z€ dd 0006
0s8°clh
WYYV ANV NOILO3L3a
12v'0 vre'sT sy 00v¥E'LT - - ve'/T sy 00VbE'LT - - k= - sl 00} uonosiold Buiub - g dd 0006
004°€)
NOILO310¥d ONINLHOIT
000°¢ck
NOILONYLSNOD 1VIO3dS
6650 ¥86'vE sV 00'v86'vE - - ¥86'vE SI/ 00'v86'vE - - - - S| 00'L 30UBMOJ|Y - SPUII] POOA G006
06¥°Z)
SININLYIHL MOANIM
000°¢zL
SONIHSINYNA
TLL0 orL'LL SI/ 00°0¥L'LL - - ovL'LL s/ 000pL'LL & £ = - s| 00} $8U0SSa20Y/siuaWwpedwo) 19101 - 6Z dd 0006
0418704
R B | - - I - - ~ sS3OsSS3D0V 13TI0L ) )
unows unAso: unowy | junASo unow unowy | jJunAsos | unowy | nunpso fiuen s
_So....b, ¥ v JunAso junowy 3unjsoo ¥ A 4 WUNASOd Qng ¥ v nunAsod ¥ \ 4 junasod - v] ' uondugsag : wey | aseyq | dnoig
. jusdied| [ejoL 1ejoL 2Y10 By0 qns [eusjen |euajey JoqeT JoqeT Joayel i :
Wd LE:9 ZLOZ/Z/bE i B Il 8seyd - HOO puag 104 i - o

y abeqd toaom «Owe_mﬂaa._nm uonINIISuU0 % UORIOISAY | XIUBOY



Nd LE'9 ZL0Z/ZH/LE
; abeq

%85 ¥ i
%LLh 1
:
SIY f
nun 43d 3s0n  siseg 3509 ajey SINoH
Sjejo] sjewns3y

Il 3seyd - HOQ puag 1o
uoday jJesyspeasds

90L'v6¥'9

918'G88'S

siejo)

e
06¢ .62 PESWSAO WO
000°'LLL \0SZ 6% . 0w L) 984 WO
000°002 ADUBDURUOD UONONASUOD

918'588'

IE9V65 180
juswdinb3g

69E'826'r  1EAUOONS
jeuole

olLg'zee  Joge
junowy uonduasag

UoINIISUOD P UOHEIOSIY | XIUAOYC



Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation
Value Engineering Summary

Value Engineering Options/Bid Clarifications

Item

4 Description Elected Change
1|Delete all concrete demolition (511,200)
2|Delete grating at basement (51,800)
3|Delete floor drain Room 118 ($1,600)
4|Delete all asphalt pavement (59,560)

5b|Delete all exterior concrete (555,300)
6a|20% repointing vs. 100% S (160,000.00) ($160,000)
7|Delete coping stone removal & replacement ($3,800)
8|Delete security bars in basement (52,000)
9|Delete all balustrades (560,271)
10|Delete North roof framing (514,000)
11|Delete Door 154 plaster cased opening ($2,900)
14|Delete millwork Room 117 ($300)
15|Delete counter Room 230 (51,500)
Delete new roofs everywhere except low center section of original bldg, (5184,230)
where modified bitumen roof will be applied. Retain penetration and

17a|repairs of all other roof areas.

At low center roof section of original building, use spf foam roofing (S40,000)
17b|system in lieu of referenced modified bitumen.

18a|Slate tile roofing - alternate materials S (17,500.00) (517,500)

19| Utilize existing door hardware/HM Doors (520,000)
20a|Wood Windows - delete low-E film (524,553)
23|Limit skim coat to rotunda / public hallways & misc repairs ($22,500)
24|No new tile in Room 211 (S750)
25|No terrazzo flooring in Room 334/335 ($2,106)
26|No paint stripping at exterior of windows (522,500)
27|Delete aluminum storefront (53,620)
28|Reduce copper roof repair allowance (58,000)
29|Delete AV allowance ($10,000)
30|Delete statue inspection/repair (510,000)
31|Reduce copper cornice repair allowance ($7,000)
32|Delete plaster repair allowance ($10,000)
33|Reduce bond overage (511,390)
34|Delete termite control ($1,795)
35|Delete adjusting manhole cover (56,000)
36|Reuse existing sanitary sewer (512,000)
37|Delete restoring all surfaces of handicap ramp (54,300)
38| Delete skid plate at trench drain (52,140)
39|Reduce wood deck replacement allowance (55,000)
40|Reduce waterproofing allowance (59,980)
41|Delete parking striping ($2,430)
42|Delete bird control ($2,400)
43|Delete signs/wheel stops (54,200)

12/30/2012



Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation
Value Engineering Summary

44| Utilize plastic laminate toilet partitions in lieu of stainless steel (51,800)
45|Revised pricing for elevator cab finishes (515,000)
46|Reduce CM construction contingency (S150,000)
47|Delete restoring 1x1 ceiling in 1935 addition (57,455)
48|Delete clock face painting ($9,600)
49|Delete standpipe removal completed in Phase | (5800)
50|Add for sash blocks $1,800
51|Eliminate 1 of 2 Project Superintendents (5133,380)
54|Reduce Rate for Project Manager (511,000)
55|Delete new openings/doors/frames at Doors 161 and 162 ($3,200)
56|Revised carpet pricing (57,673)
57|Utilize different supplier for cabinets/countertops (530,000)
58|Use 2' x 2' tegular ceiling system in lieu of specified system (557,855)
59|Removed
60|Repair existing entry doors in lieu of replacement (532,856)
61|Reduce tile repair allowance (520,000)
62a|Revised fire alarm pricing (57,625)
62b|Substitute fire alarm products (57,471)
63|Plumbing fixture substitution (58,200)
64|Grading reduction ($5,800)
65|Delete landscaping (to be by county) (58,700)
66a|Retain 480/3 Phase power service to building (530,000)
66b|Reuse existing elevator motor (must retain 480/3 Phase power) (510,000)
67|Delete requirement for accredited hardware consultant ($6,000)
68|Delete key cabinet (51,200)
69|Revised HVAC pricing (579,000)
70| Delete certified test and balance of HVAC system ($8,000)
Delete all new aluminum ladders, modify existing ladders where possible
71]or construct new ladders with steel (59,800)
72|Use local steel erector ($12,000)
73|Revised terrazzo pricing (S4,000)
74|Revised utility pricing (515,000)
75|Modify existing steel mechanical platform at roof in lieu of demo and (516,000)
77|Structural work at chimney STBD
79| Delete Signage Package (59,733)

Totals

($1,485,973)

12/30/2012



Project Number 12006

Guaranteed Maximum Cost Proposal
Fort Bend County Courthouse Rehabilitation

SCHEDULE “I”

Concurrence of the Architect to Schedules D, E, F

Phoenix | Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
9411 Hargrove Drive, Dallas, Texas 75220 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fax)



SCHEDULE “I”

Concurrence of the Architect to Schedules D, E, F

December 28, 2012

Alexis McKinney

Bailey Architects

55 Waugh Drive, Suite 450
Houston, Texas 77007
713.524.2155 Office
alexism@pbaileyarchitects.com

Ref: Fort Bend County Courthouse - GMP

Please review schedules “D, E, and F” attached and give Bailey Architect’s concurrence as
required by the attached GMP change orders.

Respectfully,

o ¢ fee.
" Dale C. Sellers
President / CEO of GP

Approved by Bajley Architects:
a (\
Signature: Printed Name{RAY LE K-~

S

.
N v hd

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Ltd.
14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, Texas 75234 @ 214-902-0111 @ 214-904-9635 (Fux)



